

Letter No. 0140-2023-APMTC/CL

Callao, March 20th, 2023

**BARBUSS GLOBAL** Avenida del Libertador No. 14338 Martínez - Buenos Aires Argentina

Attention	:	Martina Beverati
		Claims Handler
Subject	:	Resolution No. 01
Case file	:	APMTC/CL/0051-2023
Reference	:	Alleged container MEDU4407208 lost claim

**APM TERMINALS CALLAO S.A.,** ("APMTC") with Taxpayer Registration No. 20543083888, with registered office at Av. Contralmirante Raygada No. 111, Callao, by virtue of the fact that **BARBUSS GLOBAL** ("BARBUSS" or the "Claimant") has filed its claim the term established in article 2.3, you have not complied with submitting the requirements established in article 2.4 of the APMTC User Claims Attention and Solution Regulation (the "Regulation"), we proceed to state the following:

## I. BACKGROUND

- 1.1. On March 7<sup>th</sup>, 2023, BARBUSS filed a claim via email to the APMTC Claims Department, for the alleged container MEDU4407208 lost during dispatch operation in the Terminal.
- 1.2. On March 8th, 2023, APMTC issued the letter No. 0126-2023-APMTC/CL, stating that the Claimant must comply the following documents according to the APMTC Claims Handling Rules, otherwise its claim will not be filed.
  - Details of the Legal Representative, the Attorney and the sponsoring attorney, if any.
  - Simple copy of the document that proves the legal representation (eg validity of powers of the legal representative, the attorney or the lawyer if any).
  - Simple copy of the identity document (ID, Passport or Alien Card).
  - Signature or fingerprint of the User who presents the claim or of his Legal Representative.
  - The factual and legal grounds that support the claim.



## II. ANALYSIS

From the review of the facts of the claim, we point out that, in application of article 2.7 of the Regulation of Attention and Solution of Claims of APMTC, the claim submitted by BARBUSS cannot be attended because the claimant did not comply to present all the documents required in our communication letter No. 0126-2023-APMTC / CL (Annex 01), corresponding to file APMTC/CL/0051-2023, within the established period of 02 business days in accordance with the provisions of the regulatory standards of the APMTC Claims Regulations.

## **III. RESOLUTION**

Due to the foregoing, the claim request submitted by WALLENIUS for the file APMTC / CL / 0051-2023 is declared  ${\bf INADMISSIBLE}.$ 

**Deepak Nandwani** Customer Experience Manager APM Terminals Callao S.A.

